REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER	NO. <u>12-150</u>	
DATE <u>May 16, 2012</u>	C:D. <u>9</u>	

## BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT: SEPULVEDA BASIN RECREATION AREA – ANTHONY C. BEILENSON PARK ALL-ACCESS SPORTS FIELD – DONOR RECOGNITION PLAQUE

R. Adams	K. Regan *M. Shull N. Williams	Quip	EP 05 201
		-	General Manager
Approved		Disapproved	Withdrawn

**.**2

- <u>RECOMMENDATIONS</u>:

That the Board:

- 1. Grant approval for a donor recognition plaque to be installed at the Sepulveda Basin Recreation Area – Anthony C. Beilenson Park sports field; and
- 2. Authorize staff to issue the appropriate Right of Entry Permit.

# SUMMARY:

On August 12, 2009, the Board conceptually approved the development of a new sports field for persons with special needs at Sepulveda Basin Recreation Area – Anthony C. Beilenson Park, subject to the Board's approval of the final plans and specifications (Report No. 09-189).

On December 14, 2011, the Board approved an agreement between the City and Los Angeles Parks Foundation (Donor) for the development of the new sports field (Board Report No. 11-326). This agreement includes provisions for the installation of recognition signage acknowledging the Donor as well as other contributing third parties (Beilenson Park Agreement – Los Angeles Parks Foundation, Section 10). The Report also states that the Donor has obtained funding in the amount of \$500,000 through grants/sponsorships/donations from the following:

- Annenberg Foundation \$250,000
- Weingart Foundation \$150,000
- LA84 Foundation \$100,000

## REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

### PG. 2 NO. <u>12–150</u>

The construction of the accessible sports field is nearing completion with an anticipated opening date in June 2012. To coincide with the opening of the field, the Los Angeles Parks Foundation has requested that the Board approve the installation of a plaque recognizing the generous donations of the aforementioned Foundations as conceptually approved within the Beilenson Park Agreement. The text of the proposed plaque is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Staff has determined that the subject project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Article VLL, Section 1, Class 11 (1) of the City CEQA guidelines, which provides for the placement of signs on park property as accessory structures to recreational facilities.

#### FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

There will be no impact on the Department's General Fund as the fabrication and installation of the proposed plaque will be paid for by the Los Angeles Parks Foundation.

This Report was prepared by Melinda Gejer, Planning Associate, Planning, Construction and Maintenance.

Tel: 310.458.3809 Fax: 310.458.6217 T. 1453 14TH STREET, SUITE D SANTA MONICA, CA 90404	cqsart@gmail.com www.CustomQuickSign.com	VERSION 3		
<ul> <li>SIGN TO SEND VIA FAX OR E-MAIL</li> <li>SIGN TO SEND VIA FAX OR E-MAIL</li> <li>Estimated completion dates 2.3 BUSINESS DAYS FROM YOUR ART APPROVAL &amp; RECEIPT OF 50% DEPOSIT</li> <li>CAS, ART DEPT.</li> </ul>		THIS ALL-ACCESS SPORTS FIELD WAS CONSTRUCTED WITH GENEROUS CONTRIBUTIONS FROM	THE ANNENBERG FOUNDATION WEINGART FOUNDATION LA 84 FOUNDATION	SUPPORT BY LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS OFFFICE OF COUNCILMEMBER TONY CARDENAS
<b>CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX 3</b> APPROVED, PLEASE PRODUCE. MAKE CHANGES AND PRODUCE. MAKE CHANGES AND RE-SEND.	FOUNDATION 13" × 16" 14" SATIN BRONZE ROUTED PLAQUE	THIS ALL-ACC WITH GF	THE ANN WEIN	CITY OF LOS ANGELES OFFFICE OF CO
ATTN:: Amanda Goeke FROM: DATE: 3/29/12 REF. INVOICE NO.: 57357	LA PARKS FOUNDATION Description: Bronze plaque Dimensions: 13" × 16" Substrate: 1/4" Satin Bronze Color: Olantity: 1 Note:			